This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Prepared By
Endorsed By
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.

This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 18
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
These Supplementary Conditions amend or supplement EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions of
the Construction Contract (2018). The General Conditions remain in full force and effect except as
amended.
The terms used in these Supplementary Conditions have the meanings stated in the General Conditions.
Additional terms used in these Supplementary Conditions have the meanings stated below, which are
applicable to both the singular and plural thereof.
The address system used in these Supplementary Conditions is the same as the address system used in
the General Conditions, with the prefix "SC" added—for example, “Paragraph SC-4.05.”
ARTICLE 1—DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY
1.01 Defined Terms
SC-1.01.A.33 Insert the following sentence at the end of Paragraph 1.01.A.33:
The term Construction Project Representative (CPR) shall have the same meaning as RPR.
SC-1.01.A.42. Delete Paragraph 1.01.A.42 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
42. Substantial Completion – Substantial Completion shall be as defined in the Agreement.
ARTICLE 2—PRELIMINARY MATTERS
2.01 Delivery of Bonds and Evidence of Insurance
SC-2.01 Delete Paragraphs 2.01.B. and C. in their entirety and insert the following in their place:
B. Evidence of Contractor’s Insurance: When Contractor delivers the signed counterparts of the
Agreement to Owner, Contractor shall also deliver to Owner copies of the policies (including
all endorsements, and identification of applicable self-insured retentions and deductibles) of
insurance required to be provided by Contractor in this Contract. Contractor may block out
(redact) any confidential premium or pricing information contained in any policy or
endorsement furnished under this provision.
C. Evidence of Owner’s Insurance: After receipt from Contractor of the signed counterparts of
the Agreement and all required bonds and insurance documentation, Owner shall promptly
deliver to Contractor copies of the policies of insurance to be provided by Owner in this
Contract (if any). Owner may block out (redact) any confidential premium or pricing
information contained in any policy or endorsement furnished under this provision.
2.02 Copies of Documents
SC-2.02 Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 2.02.A. to read as follows:
Owner shall furnish to Contractor Four printed copies of the Contract Documents (including
one fully signed counterpart of the Agreement), and one copy in electronic portable
document format (PDF).[MP1]
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 2 of 18
2.06 Electronic Transmittals
SC-2.06 Delete Paragraphs 2.06.B and 2.06.C in their entirety and insert the following in their place:
B. Electronic Documents Protocol: The parties shall conform to the following provisions in
Paragraphs 2.06.B and 2.06.C, together referred to as the Electronic Documents Protocol
(“EDP” or “Protocol”) for exchange of electronic transmittals.
1. Basic Requirements

SC-3.02.A.
3. The work shall be performed in accordance with the Minnesota Department of
Transportation “Standard Specification for Highway Construction”, current edition,
and any supplements or amendments thereto issued prior to the date of these Contact
Documents, except as modified or supplemented in these General Conditions,
Supplementary General Conditions, the current City of Plymouth Engineering
Guidelines, Specifications, or other Contract Documents.
ARTICLE 4—COMMENCEMENT AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK
4.03 Reference Points
4.03.A. Delete Paragraph 4.03.A of the General Conditions in its entirety and insert the following
Paragraph 4.03.A in its place:
A. The OWNER will provide engineering surveys to establish reference points for construction.
CONTRACTOR shall notify the Resident Project Representative a minimum of 48 hours in
advance of the need for construction stakes on the project.
4.05 Delays in Contractor’s Progress
SC-4.05 Amend Paragraph 4.05.C by adding the following subparagraphs:
5. Weather-Related Delays
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

XXX XXX [Identify Technical Data]
F. The following table lists the drawings of existing physical conditions at or adjacent to the Site,
including those drawings depicting existing surface or subsurface structures at or adjacent to
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 7 of 18
the Site (except Underground Facilities), that contain Technical Data, and specifically
identifies the Technical Data upon which Contractor may rely:
Drawings Title Date of Drawings Technical Data
XXX XXX [Identify Technical Data]
G. Contractor may examine copies of reports and drawings identified in SC-5.03.E and SC-5.03.F
that were not included with the Bidding Documents at Plymouth City Hall during regular
business hours, or may request copies from Engineer.
5.06 Hazardous Environmental Conditions
SC-5.06 Add the following new paragraphs immediately after Paragraph 5.06.A.3:
4. The following table lists the reports known to Owner relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions at or adjacent to the Site, and the Technical Data (if any) upon
which Contractor may rely:
Report Title Date of Report Technical Data
XXX XXX [Identify Technical Data]
5. The following table lists the drawings known to Owner relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions at or adjacent to the Site, and Technical Data (if any)
contained in such Drawings upon which Contractor may rely:
Drawings Title Date of Drawings Technical Data
XXX XXX [Identify Technical Data]
ARTICLE 6—BONDS AND INSURANCE
6.01 Performance, Payment, and Other Bonds
SC-6.01 Add the following paragraphs immediately after Paragraph 6.01.A:
1. Required Performance Bond Form: The performance bond that Contractor furnishes will
be in the form of EJCDC® C-610, Performance Bond (2010, 2013, or 2018 edition).
2. Required Payment Bond Form: The payment bond that Contractor furnishes will be in
the form of EJCDC® C-615, Payment Bond (2010, 2013, or 2018 edition).

amount of 10 percent of the final Contract Price. The warranty bond period will extend
to a date 2 years after Substantial Completion of the Work. Contractor shall deliver the
fully executed warranty bond to Owner prior to or with the final application for
payment, and in any event no later than 11 months after Substantial Completion.
3. The warranty bond must be issued by the same surety that issues the performance bond
required under Paragraph 6.01.A of the General Conditions.
6.02 Insurance—General Provisions
SC-6.02 Add the following paragraph immediately after Paragraph 6.02.B:
1. Contractor may obtain worker’s compensation insurance from an insurance company
that has not been rated by A.M. Best, provided that such company (a) is domiciled in
the state in which the Project is located, (b) is certified or authorized as a worker’s
compensation insurance provider by the appropriate state agency, and (c) has been
accepted to provide worker’s compensation insurance for similar projects by the state
within the last 12 months.
6.03 Contractor’s Insurance
SC-6.03 Supplement Paragraph 6.03 with the following provisions after Paragraph 6.03.C:
D. Other Additional Insureds: As a supplement to the provisions of Paragraph 6.03.C of the
General Conditions, the commercial general liability, automobile liability, umbrella or excess,
pollution liability, and unmanned aerial vehicle liability policies must include as additional
insureds (in addition to Owner and Engineer).

6.04 Builder’s Risk and Other Property Insurance: No Supplementary Conditions in this Article
6.04 Installation Floater Insurance: No Supplementary Conditions In this Article
ARTICLE 7—CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES
7.02 Add the following after Paragraph 7.02.B:
C. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a superintendent in charge of the overall project. The
superintendent must be a competent individual who is fully authorized and capable of
managing, directing and coordinating the project; who is fully experienced in the type of
work being performed; who is capable of reading and thoroughly understanding the plans
and specifications and who is authorized to receive instructions from the ENGINEER and his
representatives. The superintendent must be on the Project a minimum of eight (8) hours
each day from beginning until completion and shall not have responsibility for any other
project. The superintendent must have worked as a superintendent on previous project.
If the CONTRACTOR is not in compliance with this section he shall be assessed at a rate of
$500.00 per day that the Engineer determines the CONTRACTOR has not complied.
7.03 Labor; Working Hours
SC-7.03 Add the following new subparagraphs immediately after Paragraph 7.03.C:
1. Regular working hours will be 7:00 A.M. to sunset Monday – Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 6:00
P.M. Saturdays
2. Owner's legal holidays are New Year's Day, January 1; Martin Luther King's Birthday, the
third Monday in January; Washington's and Lincoln's Birthday, the third Monday in
February; Memorial Day, the last Monday in May; Independence Day, Juneteenth, July
4; Labor Day, the first Monday in September; Christopher Columbus Day, the second
Monday in October; Veterans Day, November 11; Thanksgiving Day, the fourth Thursday
in November; and Christmas Day, December 25.
3. When a legal holiday occurs on Sunday, the subsequent Monday shall be the observed
holiday. When a legal holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be the
observed holiday.
7.07 Concerning Subcontractors and Suppliers
 SC 7.07  Add the following after Paragraph 7.0.M:
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 13 of 18
 N. The CONTRACTOR shall perform work amounting to not less than 50% of the total
contract cost. A CONTRACTOR that cannot demonstrate meeting this criteria will be deemed
unqualified to perform the work.
7.10 Taxes
SC-7.10 Add a new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 7.10.A:
B. Owner is exempt from payment of sales and compensating use taxes of the State and of cities
and counties thereof on all materials to be incorporated into the Work.
1. Owner will furnish the required certificates of tax exemption to Contractor for use in
the purchase of supplies and materials to be incorporated into the Work.
2. Owner’s exemption does not apply to construction tools, machinery, equipment, or
other property purchased by or leased by Contractor, or to supplies or materials not
incorporated into the Work.
7.11 Concerning Subcontractors and Suppliers
SC-7.11 Add the following after Paragraph 7.11.C:
D. CONTRACTOR shall specifically comply with Equal Opportunity Requirements as listed in
Minnesota Rules 5000.3535 Standard State Equal Opportunity Construction Contract
Specifications.
E. CONTRACTOR shall specifically comply with Minnesota Rules 5000.3550, Disabled Individuals

15.01.C.2.
SC-15.01.D Delete Paragraph 15.01.D.1 in its entirety and replace with the following:
2. The time period for payment shall be in accordance with the Agreement.
SC-15.01.E.1 Add the following new Paragraph 15-01.E.1.M
M.   All out-of-state contractors shall comply with all State of Minnesota surety deposit
requirements. The OWNER may withhold an additional sum of 8 percent of the
amount due the CONTRACTOR from each payment and forward it to the
Department of Revenue until the CONTRACTOR's state tax obligations are
considered fulfilled unless the CONTRACTOR can show reason for exemption.
Exemption will be granted provided the out-of-state CONTRACTOR meets the
exemption guidelines established for the Minnesota Department of Revenue. All
necessary forms may be obtained from the Minnesota Department of Revenue,
Mail Station 4450, St. Paul, Minnesota 55146‑4450, or phone 1‑800‑657‑3777 or
online at:
SC-15.01 Add the following new Paragraph 15.01.F:
F. For contracts in which the Contract Price is based on the Cost of Work, if Owner determines
that progress payments made to date substantially exceed the actual progress of the Work
(as measured by reference to the Schedule of Values), or present a potential conflict with the
This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-800, Supplementary Conditions of the Construction Contract.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 17 of 18
Guaranteed Maximum Price, then Owner may require that Contractor prepare and submit a
plan for the remaining anticipated Applications for Payment that will bring payments and
progress into closer alignment and take into account the Guaranteed Maximum Price (if any),
through reductions in billings, increases in retainage, or other equitable measures. Owner
will review the plan, discuss any necessary modifications, and implement the plan as
modified for all remaining Applications for Payment.
15.03 Substantial Completion
SC-15.03.A. Delete Paragraph 15.03.A. in its entirety and replace with the following:
A. When Contractor considers the entire Work to be substantially complete Contractor shall
notify Owner and Engineer in writing that the entire Work is substantially complete and
request that Engineer issue a certificate of Substantial Completion. Contractor shall at the
same time submit to Owner and Engineer an initial draft of punch list items to be completed
or corrected before final payment.
SC-15.03.B. Add the following new subparagraph to Paragraph 15.03.B:
1. If some or all of the Work has been determined not to be at a point of Substantial
Completion and will require re-inspection or re-testing by Engineer, the cost of such re-
inspection or re-testing, including the cost of time, travel and living expenses, will be
paid by Contractor to Owner. If Contractor does not pay, or the parties are unable to
agree as to the amount owed, then Owner may impose a reasonable set-off against
payments due under this Article 15.
15.06 Final Payment
SC-15.06        Add the following Paragraph 15.06.A.4. Immediately following Paragraph 15.06.A.3.
4. Before final application for payment is made for the work, CONTRACTOR must make
satisfactory showing of compliance with M.S.A. §290.92 which requires the withholding
of state income taxes for wages paid employees on this project.  Submittal of Certificate
of Compliance from the Commissioner of Taxation to the OWNER will satisfy this
requirement.  CONTRACTOR is advised that before such certificate can be issued, he
must first place on file with the Commissioner of Taxation an affidavit that they have
complied with the provisions of M.S.A. §290.92.  The required affidavit form will be
supplied by the Commissioner of Taxation, Centennial Building, St. Paul, Minnesota, on
request.
15.08 Correction Period
SC-15.08 Add the following new Paragraph 15.08.G:
G. The correction period specified as one year after the date of Substantial Completion in
Paragraph 15.08.A of the General Conditions is hereby revised to be the number of years set
forth in SC-6.01.B.1; or if no such revision has been made in SC-6.01.B, then the correction
period is hereby specified to be 2 years after Substantial Completion.